

No. 24-320

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON A. SOTO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SARAH M. HARRIS
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

YAAKOV M. ROTH
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Procedural history.....	13
Summary of argument	16
Argument	
A. The CRSC statute, Section 1413a, does not displace Section 3702’s statute of limitations.....	20
1. Section 1413a lacks the express language necessary to confer claim-settlement authority or to displace Section 3702’s limitations period ...	24
2. Longstanding settlement practice confirms that explicit statutory language is required to displace the Secretary’s Section 3702 authority ..	32
B. Petitioner is mistaken in interpreting Section 1413a to establish an alternative settlement mechanism with no limit on retrospective payments.....	35
1. The CRSC statute closely resembles other military-compensation statutes under which claims are subject to Section 3702(a)(1)(A)	35
2. The court of appeals correctly held that the CRSC statute does not displace Section 3702.....	41
3. Petitioner’s remaining arguments do not justify overriding Section 3702’s limitations period	43
4. Petitioner’s reliance on the pro-veterans canon is misplaced.....	46
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1158 (1999), and 546 U.S. 811 (2005).....	32
<i>Application of Barring Act to Annuity Claims</i> , <i>In re</i> , 71 Comp. Gen. 398 (1992)	33
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 598 U.S. 1 (2023).....	45, 47
<i>Augusto A. Dumlao, In re</i> , No. B-227583, 1988 WL 226970 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 13, 1988).....	33
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	47
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875)	7, 38
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	46
<i>Hernandez v. Department of Air Force</i> , 498 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	16, 41, 42
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886)	4
<i>Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	32
<i>Illinois Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 214, (1916).....	6, 24, 38
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	34
<i>Lieutenant Colonel David E. Keen, In re</i> , No. B-193181, 1979 WL 12519 (Comp. Gen. May 22, 1979)	33
<i>Lieutenant Colonel Oran S. Emrich, In re</i> , No. B-218902, 1985 WL 53069 (Comp. Gen. Aug. 1, 1985).....	33
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	28
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020).....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Master Sergeant Henry W. Schuchardt, In re,</i> No. B-274195, 1996 WL 576970 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 8, 1996).....	34
<i>Maximo G. Fernandez, In re,</i> No. B-167750, 1969 WL 3637(Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 1969)	33
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,</i> 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	32
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	21
<i>Paige v. United States,</i> 159 Fed. Cl. 383 (2022)	34
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	23
<i>[Redacted], In re, Claimant,</i> No. 96080209, 1997 WL 33419105 (D.O.H.A.C.A.B. Feb. 19, 1997)	33
<i>[Redacted], In re, Claimant,</i> No. 98032612, 1998 WL 838926 (D.O.H.A.C.A.B. June 9, 1998).....	33
<i>[Redacted], In re, Claimant,</i> No. 99071918, 1999 WL 1448190 (D.O.H.A.C.A.B. Oct. 29, 1999)	34
<i>Reeside v. Walker,</i> 52 U.S. (11 How.) 272 (1851).....	21
<i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon,</i> 145 S. Ct. 480 (2025).....	32
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm,</i> 589 U.S. 8 (2019)	29
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough,</i> 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	46, 47
<i>Sandstrom v. Principi,</i> 358 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Secretary of Defense,</i> No. B-178979, 1973 WL 8741 (Aug. 31, 1973)	33
<i>Sergeant James, In re, W. Mobley,</i> No. B-196632, 1979 WL 11737 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1979).....	33
<i>The Honorable Slade Gorton,</i> No. B-215494, 1984 WL 46509 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 4, 1984)	26
<i>United States v. Corliss Steam-Engine Co.,</i> 91 U.S. 321 (1876)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 US. 584 (1941).....	21
<i>Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 690 (2025)	32
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 US. 553 (1933)	21
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I:	
§ 8, Cl. 1	21
§ 9, Cl. 7	21
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 5, 1 Stat. 66-67	5, 6
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 1, 1 Stat. 279-280	6
Act of July 16, 1798, ch. 85, § 1, 1 Stat. 610.....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 45, § 2, 3 Stat. 366.....	6, 25
Act of Oct. 9, 1940, ch. 788, 54 Stat. 1061	8, 9
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, § 3702, 96 Stat. 970	9
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-329, § 640, 108 Stat. 2432	32
Act of Nov. 19, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-52, 109 Stat. 468	32
Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-314, § 636, 116 Stat. 2574	9, 10
Budget and Accounting Act, 1921, ch. 18, § 305, 42 Stat. 24.....	7
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	32
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	25
28 U.S.C. 2672.....	25
Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-398, Div. A. Tit. VI, § 664(a), 114 Stat. 1654A-168	8

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Foreign Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. 2734:	
10 U.S.C. 2734(a)	26
10 U.S.C. 2734(b)	26
10 U.S.C. 2734b(a)	26
General Accounting Office Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-604, § 801, 88 Stat. 1965	8
General Accounting Office Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-316, § 202(n), 110 Stat. 3842-3844.....	7
Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-53, § 211(a) and (b), 109 Stat. 535.....	7
Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2).....	14
Military Claims Act, 10 U.S.C. 2731 <i>et seq.</i>	26
10 U.S.C. 2731	25
10 U.S.C. 2733(a)	26
10 U.S.C. 2733(b)(1)	26
10 U.S.C. 2735.....	26
10 U.S.C. 2737(a)	26
10 U.S.C. 2737(e)	26
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-201, § 608, 110 Stat. 2542-2543	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-85, Div. A, § 1012, 111 Stat. 1874	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392:	
§ 641, 117 Stat. 1511-1516.....	12
§ 642, 117 Stat. 1516-1517.....	10
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, § 641, 122 Stat. 156.	10

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Servicemember Quality of Life Improvement and National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2025, Pub. L. No. 118-159, Div. A, § 632(a), 138 Stat. 1937	31
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Tit. X	20, 34, 40, 43, 44, 46
10 U.S.C. 1047(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1052(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1052(f).....	40
10 U.S.C. 1053(a)(1).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1053(b)	40
10 U.S.C. 1053(c)	40
10 U.S.C. 1059(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1059(d)	39
10 U.S.C. 1059(l).....	37
10 U.S.C. 1059(m).....	40
10 U.S.C. 1124(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1124(e)	40
10 U.S.C. 1124(g)	40
10 U.S.C. 1174(a)(2).....	37, 38
10 U.S.C. 1174(j)(1)	40
10 U.S.C. 1175(a)(1).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1175(b)(3)	40
10 U.S.C. 1175(g)	40
10 U.S.C. 1175a(a)	39, 40
10 U.S.C. 1175a(b)(1)(D).....	40
10 U.S.C. 1175a(b)(3)	37
10 U.S.C. 1175a(f).....	38
10 U.S.C. 1175a(k)	46
10 U.S.C. 1201.....	13, 36

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 1201(a)	37
10 U.S.C. 1201(b)	37
10 U.S.C. 1202.....	13, 36
10 U.S.C. 1204.....	36
10 U.S.C. 1205.....	36
10 U.S.C. 1216(a)	40
10 U.S.C. 1216(b)	37
10 U.S.C. 1216(d)	37
10 U.S.C. 1401.....	36
10 U.S.C. 1413a.....	2, 3, 10, 11, 14-19, 24, 28-30, 32, 35, 37-40, 42, 43, 46, 1a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(a)	11, 12, 22, 23, 28, 37, 38, 1a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(b)	11, 17, 28, 30, 31, 37, 1a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(b)(1)	30, 1a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(b)(2)	30, 31, 1a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(b)(3)(B)	10, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(c)	13, 28, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(d)	11, 29, 39, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(e)	23, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(f).....	12, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(h)	40, 2a
10 U.S.C. 1413a(i)	28, 3a
10 U.S.C. 1414.....	12, 4a
10 U.S.C. 1414(d)	12, 6a
10 U.S.C. 1448.....	36
10 U.S.C. 1448(d)(6)(A)	39
10 U.S.C. 1448(e)(1).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1448(e)(2).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1448(f)(1)	39
10 U.S.C. 1448(f)(2)	39
10 U.S.C. 1450.....	36

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 1450(L)(1)(A)	37, 39
10 U.S.C. 1451	36
10 U.S.C. 1455(a)	40
10 U.S.C. 1463(a)	40
10 U.S.C. 1475(a)	39, 8a
10 U.S.C. 1475-1480.....	31, 36
10 U.S.C. 1476(a)(1).....	39, 10a
10 U.S.C. 1476(a)(2).....	37, 10a
10 U.S.C. 1479(1)	37, 17a
10 U.S.C. 1479(2)	39, 17a
10 U.S.C. 1480(c)	37, 18a
10 U.S.C. 1480(d)	40, 18a
10 U.S.C. 1480(e)	31
10 U.S.C. 1482(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1482(b)	39
10 U.S.C. 1482(d)(2)	39
10 U.S.C. 1480(e)	31
10 U.S.C. 1482(e)(1).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1482(e)(2).....	39
10 U.S.C. 1591(a)	37
10 U.S.C. 1593(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 1593(d)	40
10 U.S.C. 1596(a)	39
10 U.S.C. 2575(d)(1)	27
10 U.S.C. 7311-7329.....	36
10 U.S.C. 7314.....	40
10 U.S.C. 7361-7362.....	36
10 U.S.C. 7801.....	25
10 U.S.C. 8321-8327.....	36

XI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 8333.....	36
10 U.S.C. 8821(b).....	25
10 U.S.C. 9311-9329.....	36
10 U.S.C. 9361.....	36
10 U.S.C. 9801.....	25
10 U.S.C. 12731.....	36, 39
10 U.S.C. 12731(a).....	39
10 U.S.C. 12731(b).....	39
10 U.S.C. 12739.....	39
Tit. XXIV:	
24 U.S.C. 420.....	27
24 U.S.C. 420(d).....	27
Tit. XXVIII:	
28 U.S.C. 2401(b).....	25
Tit. XXXI..... 9, 25	
31 U.S.C. 3702.....	2, 4, 5, 7-9, 14, 16-18, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 31-34, 36, 41-43, 46, 47, 22a
31 U.S.C. 3702(a).....	2, 4, 9, 17, 19, 22, 27, 40, 43, 22a
31 U.S.C. 3702(a)(1).....	8, 22a
31 U.S.C. 3702(a)(1)(A).....	2, 8, 15-19, 22, 24, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 22a
31 U.S.C. 3702(a)(2).....	8, 22a
31 U.S.C. 3702(a)(4).....	8, 23a
31 U.S.C. 3702(b).....	14
31 U.S.C. 3702(b)(1).....	2, 18, 20, 22, 24, 30-32, 34, 38-40, 44-46, 23a
31 U.S.C. 3702(b)(1)(A).....	9, 17, 22, 30, 43, 23a
31 U.S.C. 3702(b)(2).....	9, 22, 23a
31 U.S.C. 3702(e).....	14, 20, 25, 45, 24a
31 U.S.C. 3702(e)(1).....	22
31 U.S.C. 3716.....	30

XII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 3720D.....	30
31 U.S.C. 3721(a)(3).....	17, 25
31 U.S.C. 3721(b)(1)	26
31 U.S.C. 3721(g).....	26
31 U.S.C. 3724(a)	25
31 U.S.C. 3728.....	30
Tit. XXXII:	
32 U.S.C. 715(h).....	25
Tit. XXXVII	
37 U.S.C. 203.....	20, 34, 40, 43, 44, 46
37 U.S.C. 204.....	36
37 U.S.C. 204.....	35
37 U.S.C. 204(b).....	40
37 U.S.C. 204(c)	36
37 U.S.C. 204(e)(3).....	40
37 U.S.C. 204(i)(4)	40
37 U.S.C. 205.....	36
37 U.S.C. 206(a)	35, 40
37 U.S.C. 206(b).....	40
37 U.S.C. 206(c)	36
37 U.S.C. 206(d)(2)	38
37 U.S.C. 331(a)	39
37 U.S.C. 331(b)(2)	37
37 U.S.C. 331(c)(1).....	38
37 U.S.C. 331(d).....	37
37 U.S.C. 331(h).....	46
37 U.S.C. 351(d).....	30
37 U.S.C. 352(a)	39
37 U.S.C. 352(g).....	46
37 U.S.C. 356(a)	39
37 U.S.C. 356(b).....	38
37 U.S.C. 356(c)	39, 39

XIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
37 U.S.C. 356(h).....	40
37 U.S.C. 372(a).....	39
37 U.S.C. 402(d).....	39
37 U.S.C. 402(i)(1).....	40
37 U.S.C. 402a(c).....	39
37 U.S.C. 402a(g)(1).....	39
37 U.S.C. 405(a).....	39
37 U.S.C. 405(b).....	38
37 U.S.C. 451(a)(2)(H).....	37
37 U.S.C. 452(a).....	40
37 U.S.C. 453(a).....	39
37 U.S.C. 453(h).....	39
37 U.S.C. 910(a).....	38, 39
37 U.S.C. 910(g).....	46
Tit. XXXVIII:	
38 U.S.C. 515(a)(2).....	25
38 U.S.C. 2008(c).....	25
38 U.S.C. 4324(c)(1).....	42
38 U.S.C. 4324(c)(2).....	42
38 U.S.C. 5110.....	30
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(1).....	44
38 U.S.C. 5110(b)(4).....	45
38 U.S.C. 5304.....	9
38 U.S.C. 5305.....	9
Tit. XXXIX:	
39 U.S.C. 2008(c).....	25
Tit. XLI:	
41 U.S.C. 604.....	27
41 U.S.C. 7103.....	27
41 U.S.C. 7103(a).....	27
41 U.S.C. 7103(c)(1).....	27

XIV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
41 U.S.C. 7103(d)	27
41 U.S.C. 7103(g)	27
32 C.F.R. Pt. 282:	
Section 282.5(c)	8
App. B, Subsec. (d)	27, 45
App. D, Subsec. (b)(1)(iii)	14
App. E.....	12
 Miscellaneous:	
30 Annals of Cong. 26 (1816)	6
GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (1st ed. June 1982)	27, 28, 40
William Henry Glasson, <i>History of Military Pension Legislation in the United States</i> (1900)	6
Kristy N. Kamarck, Cong. Research Serv., IF10594, <i>Defense Primer: Concurrent Receipt of Military Retirement and VA Disability</i> (updated Dec. 6, 2024)	10, 12
OMB, <i>Determination with Respect to Transfer of Functions Pursuant to Public Law 104-53</i> (June 28, 1996).....	7
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Statute of Limitations and Settlement of Equal Credit Opportunity Act Discrimination Claims Against the Department of Agriculture</i> , 22 O.L.C. 11 (1998)	5
3 Office of the Gen. Counsel, U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-08- 978SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. Sept. 2008).....	4, 5, 7, 21, 27
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 518 (1832)	24
S. Rep. No. 1314, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	8
S. Rep. No. 1338, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	8

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Roger R. Trask, <i>Defender of the Public Interest: The General Accounting Office, 1921-1966</i> (1996)	5, 6
7B U.S. Dep't of Def., DoD 7000.14-R, <i>Financial Management Regulation</i> , Ch. 63 (June 2024).....	11-13, 23
